Fort Hays State University

Comprehensive Tuition & Fee Schedule

Effective Fall 2023/Intersession 2024/Spring 2024/Summer 2024

1.0 On-Campus Tuition & Fees

(a) Base Tuition Rates Per Credit Hour (Applicable to all students)

Course Level	Resident/Regional	MSEP	<u>Non-Resident</u>
Undergraduate	\$147.93	\$221.90	\$520.52
Graduate	\$221.09	\$331.65	\$629.70
Professional Program	NA	NA	NA

(b) Mandatory Fees (Applicable to all students)

Campus Fees	\$32.79 per credit hour
(This is a consolidated rate. A link to a breakdown	of the various components of the fee can be
provided.)	

Infrastructure Fee	\$7.08 per credit hour
Other	None

Notes: Breakdown of fees can be found at <u>https://www.fhsu.edu/sfs/students_parents/tuition/</u>

(c) College/School Tuition/Fees (Applicable to students enrolled in courses within the college)

College/School	Description	Rate
None		

(d) <u>Other Fees</u> Rate None

2.0 Online Tuition & Fees

(a) Base Tuition Rates Per Credit Hour (Applicable to all students)

Course Level	Rate
Undergraduate	\$242.76
Graduate	\$319.45
International Partners	\$147.93
MBA	\$374.50
Doctor of Nursing Practice	\$428.00
Master of Science in Counseling	\$330.00

(b) Mandatory Fees

International Fee (Applicable to International Partners) \$138.55 per credit hour

- (c) College/School Fees None
- (d) Other Fees

None

- (e) Specialized Programs (Meant for flat-rate online degree programs)

 Program
 Rate

 None
- (f) Online Fees

None

3.0 Specialized Tuition & Fees

(a) Concurrent Enrollment AgreementUndergraduate tuition rate (per credit hour)\$125.00

(b) Contractual Market-Based Education None

(c) Conferences and Non-Credit Programs

Fees for noncredit courses, workshops, conferences and seminars are based on directand indirect operating costs and are not subject to refund.EDU 870 Workshop in Education\$80.00 per credit hour

(d) Field Camps

None

(e) Course Fees

Communication Sciences & Disorders Clinical Fee	\$425.00
Nursing Program Fee	\$550.00
Nursing Kaplan Fee	\$155.00
DNP Clinical Tracking Fee	\$150.00
DNP NCR Fee	\$520.00
Social Work Program Fee	\$150.00
Social Work Practicum Fee	\$200.00
Generalist Field Practicum Fee	\$150.00
Advanced Field Practicum Fee	\$300.00
Portfolio Assessment Fee	\$300.00
Psychology EPPP Licensure Exam Fee	\$475.00
Psychology SONIA Licensing Fee	\$ 25.00
Psychology Assessment Protocol Fee	\$ 25.00
GSCI Rock/Mineral Kit Fee	\$ 75.00
Z-Course Fee	\$ 12.00
Art Supply Fees (depending on course)	\$10.00-\$190.00
Online	None

(f) Testing fees

Advanced Standing Examination Fee \$25.00 per credit hour

4.0 Application Fees

(a) Application Processing Fees None

(b) Admission Application Fees

i.	Domestic Undergraduate	\$30.00
	All applicants enrolling for the first time as an undergraduate	
	student must pay a <u>one-time</u> non-refundable application fee.	
ii.	International Undergraduate and Post Baccalaureate	\$50.00
	A non-refundable application fee will be required. If a second	
	graduate or specialist degree is pursued, a new non-refundable	
	application fee will be assessed.	
iii.	Domestic Post-Baccalaureate	\$40.00
	A non-refundable application fee will be required for all new	
	graduate applicants. If a second graduate or specialist degree	
	is pursued, a new non-refundable application fee will be assessed.	
iv.	Professional Programs	None

(c) Enrollment Related Fees

i.	Enrollment Deposits	None
ii.	Tuition and Fee Payments	None
iii.	Tuition Payment Plan	\$25.00
iv.	Late Payment Fees	\$25.00
٧.	Late Enrollment Fees	None
vi.	Deferred Payments	None

5.0 International Programs Fees

See 2.0 Online Tuition & Fees (B)

6.0 Administrative Fees

(a) Student Identification Card Fees

i.	Issuance	\$10.00
ii.	Replacement (damaged/stolen)	\$15.00
iii.	Replacement (lost/stolen – without police report)	\$20.00
iv.	Other	NA

(b) Student Health Services

Office Visit - Detailed/New Patient or New Problem	\$50.00
Office Visit - Problem Focus/Follow-up	\$35.00
Comprehensive Preventive Health Visit	\$120.00
School or Work Physical	\$40.00
Other costs per Student Health fee schedule.	

(c) Library Fees

Printing (TigerPrint system across campus, funds to Technology Services):		
Black and White:	\$.08 per sheet	
Color Printing:	\$.20 per sheet	
On Colored Paper:	NA	
Black and white copies (TigerPrint)	\$.08 per sheet	
Self Scanning:	FREE	
Faxing: To SEND anywhere in the U.S.:	\$.25 per page	
To RECEIVE:	\$.05 per page	
International Service is not available		
Library Fines or Lost Materials per Library fee schedule		

(d) Usage Fees

i. Use of University Classrooms and Audito	ria NA		
ii. Art Materials	NA		
iii. Excessive use of course materials	NA		
iv. Laboratory use	Cost of excess materials/breakage		
v. Copies of public documents			
Photocopies Scanned data Mailing Postage Fax CD/Floppy Access/Inspection Costs Computer Access	\$.25 per page \$.25 per page \$1.40 Actual cost \$.90 per page \$.60 each \$32.25 per hour \$50.00 per hour		
vi. Kansas Open records request			
Photocopies Scanned data Mailing Postage Fax CD/Floppy Access/Inspection Costs Computer Access	\$.25 per page \$.25 per page \$1.40 Actual cost \$.90 per page \$.60 each \$32.25 per hour \$50.00 per hour		
vii. Recreational equipment	NA		
(e) Transcript Fees			
i. Special Handling Fees			
Fax to domestic numbers Express mail to US addresses International airmail International express mail	\$5.00 \$15.00 \$5.00 \$40.00		
ii. Transcript fee for non-currently enrolled	students \$5.00		
iii. Transcript fee for 3 rd parties	\$5.00		

(f) Thesis and Dissertation – submitted electronically, no fees

- i. Copyright
- ii. Electronic thesis, dissertation fee
- iii. Thesis binding fee

(g) Open/Alternative textbook fee

(h) Diploma Fees

i. Replacement	\$20.00
ii. Additional	\$20.00
(i) Returned Check Fee	\$30.00

(j) Contracts and Compensatory Charges

This schedule does not limit the charges that may be collected under arrangements with other governmental or private agencies. Tuition or other charges to more nearly cover the actual cost of instruction are specifically authorized.

(k) Other

i. Orientation registration fee	\$60.00
 ii. Career services – Education credentials mailed No charge for mailed, faxed and emailed credenti 	\$0.00 als
iii. Child Care Services for Dependents of Students	\$28.00 per day
iv. Child Care Services for Dependents of Faculty/Staff	\$33.00 per day
v. Child Care Services annual registration fee	\$30.00
vi. Collection agency fee	15% of outstanding charge

7.0 Parking Fees

For detailed information on parking fees and fines please visit the Parking Department website: <u>https://www.fhsu.edu/university-police/parking/</u>.

8.0 Housing and Food Service Rates

For detailed information on housing and dining rates please visit the Housing and Dining website: <u>https://www.fhsu.edu/reslife/Dining</u>.

9.0 Other

All charges for goods and services not explicitly identified herein will be priced at an amount that approximates actual cost. Campus administrative procedures are to be followed for approval and collection of these charges.

Policy Section

- 1.0 Payment of Tuition and Fees <u>https://www.fhsu.edu/sfs/students_parents/registration/</u>.
- 2.0 Record and Enrollment Holds <u>https://www.fhsu.edu/sfs/policies---procedures/index</u>.
- 3.0 Eligibility for Resident Tuition <u>https://www.fhsu.edu/registrar/in-state-tuition/</u>.
- 4.0 Refund Policy <u>https://www.fhsu.edu/registrar/Semester-Course-Drop-and-</u> <u>Withdrawal-Policy/</u> and <u>https://www.fhsu.edu/sfs/students_parents/refunds/index</u>.
- 5.0 Employee Tuition Rates <u>https://www.fhsu.edu/humanresourceoffice/Other-Benefits/</u>.
- 6.0 Dependent Tuition Rates <u>https://www.fhsu.edu/humanresourceoffice/Other-Benefits/</u>.
- 7.0 Graduate Teaching Assistant Tuition Waivers https://www.fhsu.edu/academic/gradschl/Graduate-Assistantships/.
- 8.0 Midwest Student Exchange <u>https://www.fhsu.edu/admissions/tuition/midweststudentexchangeprogram</u>.
- 9.0 University Specific Policies
 - 9.1 Return of Title IV Funds for Financial Aid Recipients https://www.fhsu.edu/sfs/policies---procedures/
 - 9.2 Return of Unearned Tuition Assistance Funds Policy for Military Students https://www.fhsu.edu/sfs/policies---procedures/
 - 9.3 Adding a Course Policy On-Campus and Virtual College Fall and Spring Semesters <u>https://www.fhsu.edu/registrar/Adding-Semester-Course/</u>.